

**No. 09-71415 & 10-73715**  
**Agency No. 078-755-092**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GABRIEL ALMANZA-ARENAS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

LORETTA LYNCH, Attorney General,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

***AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT  
DURING PENDENCY OF REHEARING EN BANC**

---

VINCENT J. BRUNKOW  
KARA HARTZLER  
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.  
225 Broadway, Suite 900  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (619) 234-8467

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Rendon</i> Faithfully Applied <i>Descamps</i> 's “Elements-Based” Approach and Correctly Held That State Law Determines a Statute’s Elements.....	4
A. The Government and Judge Graber’s Approach Is Inconsistent With <i>Descamps</i> , Resurrects <i>Aguila-Montes</i> , and Creates Tension With a Century of State Law. ....	5
B. State Law—Not <i>Shepard</i> Documents—Determines a Statute’s Elements. ....	10
1. In California, the <i>Shepard</i> -approved documents will not necessarily reflect a crime’s elements. ....	11
2. Courts must look to state law—rather than the <i>Shepard</i> documents—to identify an offense’s elements. ....	18
3. At a minimum, this Court should apply the rule of lenity....	22
C. Applying These Principles Reveals That California Vehicle Theft Contains a Single, Indivisible Set of Elements. ....	23
II. The <i>Almanza</i> Approach Permits Defense Attorneys to Accurately Advise Their Clients of Immigration Consequences. ....	26
CONCLUSION. ....	32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014). .....	3, 26, 32
<i>Castillo-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2009). .....	29
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010). .....	20
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958). .....	22
<i>Malta-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007). .....	14
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc). .....	21
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015). .....	27
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013). .....	26
<i>Padilla-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2014). .....	21, 27, 31
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010). .....	1, 26, 27, 31

<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014). .....	2, 18, 21, 24
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 782 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>as amended</i> . .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandoval-Lua v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2007). .....	28
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991). .....	19, 20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990). .....	1, 7, 11, 22
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc). .....	2, 5, 6, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 719 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2013). .....	12
<i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 553 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1977). .....	10
<i>United States v. Minore</i> , 292 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2002). .....	12
<i>United States v. Snellenberger</i> , 548 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc). .....	14
<i>United States v. UCO Oil Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1976). .....	12
<i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc). .....	14

*Young v. Holder*,  
697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir, 2012) (en banc). ..... *passim*

## STATE CASES

*People v. Carter*,  
48 Cal. App. 4th 1536 (1996). ..... 16, 24

*People v. Garza*,  
35 Cal. 4th 866 (2005). ..... 16

*People v. Green*,  
34 Cal. App. 4th 165 (1995). ..... 16

*People v. Hao*,  
2012 WL 4713123 (Cal. App. 4 Dist 2012)..... 23

*People v. Hutchings*,  
242 Cal. App. 2d 294 (1966). ..... 23

*People v. Jaramillo*,  
16 Cal. 3d 752 (1976). ..... 23, 24

*People v. Maxwell*,  
2004 WL 2958311 (Cal. App. 2 Dist 2004)..... 23

*People v. Palmer*,  
313 P.3d 512 (Cal. 2013). ..... 29

*People v. Smith*,  
303 P.3d 368 (2013)..... 13

*People v. Sullivan*,  
65 N.E. 989 (N.Y. 1903)..... 9, 10, 13, 19

*People v. Sutherland*,  
21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 752 (Ct. App. 1993)..... 9

<i>People v. Turner</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 285 (Ct. App. 1960).....	12
<i>State v. Delestre</i> , 35 A.3d 886 (R.I. 2012).....	9
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 900 A.2d 485 (Conn. 2006). ....	9

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	28
8 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	1

**STATE STATUTES**

California Vehicle Code § 10851.....	3
--------------------------------------	---

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. ....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30. ....	12

**STATE RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.1050. ....	25
